FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Alex R. Klein, Chief, Fire Protection Branch, Division of Risk Assessment, Office of the Nuclear Reactor Regulation, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555–0001; telephone 301–415–2822 or e-mail at Alex.Klein@nrc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This SRP. NUREG-0800, has been prepared to establish criteria that the Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation staff use to evaluate license amendment requests if the application meets the NRC's regulations. The SRP is not a substitute for the NRC's regulations, and compliance with it is not required. However, applicants are required to identify differences in design features, analytical techniques, and procedural measures proposed for a facility and corresponding SRP acceptance criteria, and evaluate how the proposed alternatives to the acceptance criteria provide an acceptable method of complying with the NRC's regulations.

Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Section 50.48, "Fire protection" (10 CFR 50.48) provides the NRC requirements for fire protection for nuclear power plants (NPPs). Under 10 CFR 50.48(c), a licensee of an existing plant may choose to adopt a RI/PB FPP that meets the requirements of NFPA 805, "Performance-Based Standard for Fire Protection for Light Water Reactor Electric Generating Plants," 2001 edition, as incorporated therein, as an alternative to meeting the requirements of 10 CFR 50.48(b) for plants licensed to operate before January 1, 1979, or the approved FPP for existing plants licensed to operate after January 1, 1979. The agency posts its issued staff guidance in the agency external Web page (http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/ doc-collections/nuregs/staff/ sr0800/ch9/).

The NRC staff is issuing this notice to solicit public comments on the proposed SRP Section 9.5.1.2 and is being issued for the first time. After the NRC staff considers any public comments, it will make a determination regarding the proposed SRP Section 9.5.1.2.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 29th day of January 2009.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

## William D. Reckley,

Chief, Rulemaking and Guidance Development Branch, Division of New Reactor Licensing, Office of New Reactors.

[FR Doc. E9-2456 Filed 2-4-09; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

## **POSTAL SERVICE**

## International Product Change— International Business Reply Service Contracts

**AGENCY:** Postal Service<sup>TM</sup>.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add International Business Reply Service Contracts to the Competitive Products List pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642.

DATES: February 5, 2009.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Margaret M. Falwell, 703–292–3576. **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that it has filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a Request of United States Postal Service To Add International Business Reply Service Contracts to the Competitive Products List, and Notice of Filing Contract (Under Seal) Contract and Enabling Governors' Decision. Documents are available at <a href="http://www.prc.gov">http://www.prc.gov</a>, Docket Nos, MC2009–14 and CP2009–20.

## Neva R. Watson,

Attorney, Legislative.
[FR Doc. E9–2420 Filed 2–4–09; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. IC-28610]

## Notice of Applications for Deregistration Under Section 8(f) of the Investment Company Act of 1940

January 30, 2009.

The following is a notice of applications for deregistration under section 8(f) of the Investment Company Act of 1940 for the month of December, 2008. A copy of each application may be obtained for a fee at the Commission's Public Reference Room, 100 F Street, NE., Washington, DC 20549-1520 (tel. 202-551-5850). An order granting each application will be issued unless the SEC orders a hearing. Interested persons may request a hearing on any application by writing to the SEC's Secretary at the address below and serving the relevant applicant with a copy of the request, personally or by mail. Hearing requests should be received by the SEC by 5:30 p.m. on February 24, 2009, and should be accompanied by proof of service on the applicant, in the form of an affidavit or, for lawyers, a certificate of service. Hearing requests should state the nature

of the writer's interest, the reason for the request, and the issues contested. Persons who wish to be notified of a hearing may request notification by writing to the Secretary, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, 100 F Street, NE., Washington, DC 20549–1090.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Diane L. Titus at (202) 551–6810, SEC, Division of Investment Management, Office of Investment Company Regulation, 100 F Street, NE., Washington, DC 20549–4041.

## The Shepherd Street Funds, Inc.

[File No. 811-8883]

Summary: Applicant seeks an order declaring that it has ceased to be an investment company. On September 19, 2008, applicant made a liquidating distribution to its shareholders, based on net asset value. Expenses of \$14,179 incurred in connection with the liquidation were paid by Salem Investment Counselors, Inc., applicant's investment adviser.

Filing Date: The application was filed on December 5, 2008.

Applicant's Address: Salem Investment Counselors, Inc., 480 Shepherd St., Winston-Salem, NC 27103.

## Cohen & Steers VIF Realty Fund, Inc.

[File No. 811-21669]

Summary: Applicant seeks an order declaring that it has ceased to be an investment company. On April 30, 2008, applicant made a liquidating distribution to its shareholders, based on net asset value. Expenses of \$8,200 incurred in connection with the liquidation were paid by applicant.

Filing Date: The application was filed on December 4, 2008.

Applicant's Address: 280 Park Ave., 10th Floor, New York, NY 10017.

## Putnam California Investment Grade Municipal Trust

[File No. 811-7276]

Summary: Applicant, a closed-end investment company, seeks an order declaring that it has ceased to be an investment company. Applicant's preferred shareholders received their liquidation preference and accrued and unpaid dividends up to March 23, 2007. On April 13, 2007, applicant made a final liquidating distribution to its shareholders, based on net asset value. Expenses of approximately \$30,089 incurred in connection with the liquidation were paid by applicant.

*Filing Date:* The application was filed on December 23, 2008.

*Applicant's Address:* One Post Office Sq., Boston, MA 02109.

## Realty Funds, Inc.

[File No. 811-22052]

Summary: Applicant seeks an order declaring that it has ceased to be an investment company. On July 31, 2008, applicant made a liquidating distribution to its shareholders, based on net asset value. Expenses of \$18,200 incurred in connection with the liquidation were paid by XShares Advisors LLC, applicant's investment adviser.

Filing Date: The application was filed on December 10, 2008.

Applicant's Address: 420 Lexington Ave., Suite 2550, New York, NY 10170.

## Metropolitan Series Fund II

[File No. 811-21420]

Summary: Applicant seeks an order declaring that it has ceased to be an investment company. On June 20, 2008, applicant made a liquidating distribution of its shareholders, based on net asset value. Applicant's investment adviser, MetLife Advisers, LLC, has agreed to pay the expenses incurred in connection with the liquidation.

Filing Date: The application was filed on December 10, 2008.

*Applicant's Address:* 501 Boylston St., Boston, MA 02116.

## **BlackRock Senior Income Trust**

[File No. 811-9239]

## BlackRock New Jersey Strategic Municipal Trust

[File No. 811–9415]

# BlackRock Floating Rate and Inflation Protected Securities Trust

[File No. 811-21602]

### BlackRock Global Plus Investment Trust

[File No. 811-21646]

Summary: Each applicant, a closedend investment company, seeks an order declaring that it has ceased to be an investment company. Applicants have never made a public offering of their securities and do not propose to make a public offering or engage in business of any kind.

Filing Date: The applications were filed on January 7, 2009.

Applicants' Address: 100 Bellevue Parkway, Wilmington, DE 19809.

# Dividend Capital Global Real Estate Fund of Funds, L.P.

[File No. 811-22074]

Summary: Applicant, a closed-end investment company, seeks an order

declaring that it has ceased to be an investment company. On December 30, 2008, applicant made a liquidating distribution to its shareholders, based on net asset value. Expenses of approximately \$7,500 incurred in connection with the liquidation were paid by Black Creek FOF Advisor LLC, applicant's investment adviser.

*Filing Date:* The application was filed on December 31, 2008.

Applicant's Address: 518 17th St., 17th Floor, Denver, CO 80202.

## **Bear Stearns Active ETF Trust**

[File No. 811-22038]

Summary: Applicant seeks an order declaring that it has ceased to be an investment company. On December 4, 2008, applicant made a final liquidating distribution to its shareholders, based on net asset value. Expenses of \$85,000 incurred in connection with the liquidation were paid by Bear Stearns Asset Management, Inc., applicant's investment adviser. Applicant also may incur a tax liability of \$2,000, which Bear Stearns Asset Management, Inc. has agreed to pay.

Filing Date: The application was filed on December 23, 2008.

Applicant's Address: 237 Park Ave., New York, NY 10017.

## The American Heritage Fund, Inc.

[File No. 811-601]

## American Heritage Growth Fund, Inc.

[File No. 811–8386]

Summary: Each applicant seeks an order declaring that it has ceased to be an investment company. On December 4, 2008, each applicant made a final liquidating distribution to its shareholders, based on net asset value. Expenses of \$24,081 and \$11,124, respectively, incurred in connection with the liquidations were paid by each applicant.

Filing Dates: The applications were filed on September 11, 2008, and amended on January 16, 2009.

Applicants' Address: 370 Lexington Ave., 27th Floor, New York, NY 10017.

## Eaton Vance Tax-Managed International Diversified Equity Income Fund

[File No. 811-22028]

## Eaton Vance Credit Opportunities Fund II

[File No. 811-22109]

Summary: Each applicant, a closedend investment company, seeks an order declaring that it has ceased to be an investment company. Applicants have never made a public offering of their securities and do not propose to make a public offering or engage in business of any kind.

Filing Date: The applications were filed on November 19, 2008.

Applicants' Address: The Eaton Vance Building, 255 State St., Boston, MA 02109.

## Separate Account VL A/IA

[File No. 811-09046]

Summary: Applicant seeks an order declaring that it has ceased to be an investment company. Applicant requests deregistration based on abandonment of registration. Applicant is not now engaged, or intending to engage, in any business activities other than those necessary for winding up its affairs.

Filing Dates: The application was filed on November 20, 2008, and amended on January 16, 2009.

Applicant's Address: 4333 Edgewood Road NE, Cedar Rapids, IA 52499–0001.

For the Commission, by the Division of Investment Management, pursuant to delegated authority.

#### Florence E. Harmon.

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. E9–2430 Filed 2–4–09; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8011–01–P

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34–59323; File No. SR-BX-2009-002]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; NASDAQ OMX BX, Inc.; Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change To Adopt a Policy Relating to Its Treatment of Trade Reports That It Determines To Be Inconsistent With the Prevailing Market

January 30, 2009.

Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act"),1 and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,2 notice is hereby given that on January 14, 2009, NASDAQ OMX BX, Inc. (the "Exchange") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission") the proposed rule change as described in Items I and II below, which Items have been prepared by the Exchange. The Exchange has designated this proposal as eligible for immediate effectiveness pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 19b-4(f)(6). The Commission is publishing this notice and order to solicit comments on the

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

<sup>2 17</sup> CFR 240.19b-4.